Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Record Shop 2 Limited
{formerly HMV Music Limited}

Company number

00229249

In the

High Court of Justice
(fult name of court}

Court case number
322 of 2013

We

Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress

report for the period

From To

(b} 1 December 2013

A1) /)

(b) 31 May 2014

Signed , ////

Sghint7 Administrator(s) /

Dated 2176 /14

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

>
<8
[a]
24
2
-
<
v

L

28/06/2014 #218
COMPANIES HOUSE




HMV Group plc
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly FOPP Entertainments Limited
(All In Administration) (together “the Companies”)
Court Case Numbers 322, 323 and 326 of 2013

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2013 TO 31
MAY 2014 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

27 June 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The
report may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Newville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Compames on 15 January 2013 The affairs, busmness and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Admistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Companies and contract without personal iability

All hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone 020 7936 3000
Fax 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS  RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5

4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS 7

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9

6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10

7 ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ receipts and payments account per company, for the period from 1
December 2013 to 31 May 2014, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 31
May 2014.

3. Administrators’ time costs per company, for the period 1 December 2013 to 31 May

2014, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014.

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all m administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the pencd to 31 May 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
‘the Companies”

“the Court’
“Deloitte”
“GCIL"

“the Group”
“Hilco UK"
1 H MV!I

"*HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”

nkn
L ”

m
“the Previous Lending Group”

NPPu

“Record Shop 1”
“Record Shop 2”
“Record Shop 4”
“the Rules”

‘ROT”

“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPg (E&W)”
“SIP13 (E&W)"
“ScA”

"SSPV

“Winterhull Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV Group, Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 4 (in
Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Lirmited, the current first
ranking secured creditor of the Group

HMV Group plc and its subsidiaries

Hilco UK Limited, retai restructuring specialists

The mamn brand under which the Group and iis
predecessor entities has traded since 1900

HMV Group pic (in Administration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and
Nevilie Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Thousand

Million

The Royal Bank of Scotland ple, Lloyds TSB Bank plc,
Santander UK plc, The Governor and Company of the
Bank of Ireland, DBS Bank Limited (London Branch),
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ), Abbey National
Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse International and
Apollo Special Opportunites Managed Account, L B
(heing the secured creditors of the Companies at the
date of appointment)

The Prescrnibed Part of the company's net property
subject to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Mustc Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 4 Limited, Fopp Entertainments Limited (In
Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Retention of Title

Staterment of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Special Purpose Vehicle

Largo Collections Limited

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limied (formerly HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited {formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admmistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the pened to 31 May 2014




11

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide the
creditors with an update of the progress of the administratrons of the Companies since our last
report dated 19 December 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Compantes and have focused on
the progress of the adminustrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators’ proposals together with a summary of progress i respect of them,
are detailed in Section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Detaiis of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Cempanies by their directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings i1s the High Court Justice, Chancery Division
(cases 322, 323 and 326 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they have been authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future communications with creditors,
inciuding updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s http /fiwww deloitte com/uk/hmv

in respect of Record Shop 2, consent of the Court has been obtained to enable the website to
be updated without the need for further postal communication to be given  All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are avallable on written
request

HMV Group plc., Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertarnments Limited) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Crediors for the penod to 31 May 2014
1




2.1

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

At the date of the appointment, the Joint Administrators had concluded that the Companies
had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and the first purpose of an
adminustration, as descnbed under paragraph 3(1){a) of Schedule B1 of the Act of rescuing
the company as a going concern (In other words, a restructuning which keeps the actual entity

whole} was not achievable

Consequently, the Joint Administraters have performed their functions in accordance with the
second objective as set out In paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation
of the Companies The Joint Administrators consider that for Recerd Shop 4, the purpose of
the administration is the third objective, being to make a distnbution to a secured creditor

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1 The Joint Administrators continue to
manage the affairs and any remaining assets
of the Companies and the settlement of all
administrative expenses

The Jont Administrators have continued to
manage the affairs and remaining assets of the
Companies

2 The Joint Administrators continue with
their enquiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to
assist any regulatory authorties with ther
investigation into the affars of the
Companies

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory
duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ drrectors was completed and
confidential reports were submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 12 July 2013

3 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to
agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the
Companies unless the Jont Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets avallable for
distnbution

4 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to
distrbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when clams are
agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the
Court gives permission following an
appropriate application

The Joint Administrators have now agreed the
clam made by GCIL (see section 4) The
preferential creditors n HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed
There are no preferental creditors in the
remaining companies The unsecured creditor
clams n respect of the Companies have also
not yet been agreed

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limted {formerly Fopp
Entetainments Limted) (all n admimsstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

2




5 That, in the event the creditors of each | No Creditors’ Committee was appointed in
company so determines, at meetings of | respect of any of the Companies

credtors, a Creditors' Committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnising of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

6 That, if a Creditors’ Committee 1S not | The secured and preferential (where
appointed, the secured and preferential | applicable) creditors have fixed the basis of the
creditors {where applicable) of each | Jont  Administrators’ remuneration in
company shall be asked to fix the basis of | accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)}b) of the
the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration In | Rules by reference to the time properly given
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), to be | by the Joint Administrators and thetr staff
fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Admmnistrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing n the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addifion, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the
[ It

es for miteage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Jont
Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administrations at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when the mileage Is
incurred, plus VAT where applicable

7 That, if a creditors Committee 1s not | The secured and preferental (where
appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre | applicable) creditors have approved the Joint
administration costs, as detailled in sechon 5 | Adrministrators pre-administration costs

of the Joint Administrators” Proposals be
approved

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formedy HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admumstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
3




8 That, following the realisation of assets
and resoluton of ali matters in the
administrations, and as quickly and efficiently
as s reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the
administrations This may include the
distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or
aiternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies Into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory
Liguidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors

9 That, if each or any of the Companies
were to be placed into CvVL, the Jont
Administrators propose {o be appointed Joint
Ligwdators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Jont
+ THFBEGH 13k 8

remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time given n attending to matters ansing in
the Liquidations As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117(A)(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Jont
Liquidator(s} provided the nomnation 1s
made before the proposals are approved by
credtors For the purpose of Section 231 of
the Act, the Joint Liquidators will be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties

The Joint Administrators, on conclusion of their
obligations, will take steps to finalise the
administrations in the most expedient and cost
effective manner

it 1s envisaged that both HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 will be put into CVL and the
Joint Administrators will become the Jont
Liguidators

Record Shop 4 will be dissolved

10 In the absence of a Creditors’ Commutiee,
the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Joint Administrators
be discharged from liability per Paragraph 98
of Schedute B1 of the Act mmediately upon
the Joint Administrators filing their final report
to creditors and vacating office

The secured and preferential creditors (where
applcable) have approved that the Joint
Administrators be discharged from hability in
accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of the Act, immedately upon the Joint
Administrators’ filing therr final report to
creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of lablites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sectiens of this report

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limted) (all in admumstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

4




31

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for each company covenng the
period from 1 December 2013 to 31 May 2014, together with cumulative details of the
transactions from the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the penod covered by
this report and the assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

As previously reported, following an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position
and on-going husiness prospects, the Jont Administrators decided to continue to trade the
business In the short term in order to facilitate a sale of the business to maximise realisations
for the benefit of creditors

Following their appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Administrators that although the
HMV-branded stores and Fopp-branded stores were purportedly traded by different legal
entities, i practice, all trade of the Comparies was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appomntment, the Joint Administrators have treated all trade
related assets and transactions as onginating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Record Shop 2
held ¢ £85m of retal stock (at cost) In its stores and warehouse locations, a significant
proportion of this stock was either subject to retention of title claims or to consignment terms
and condittons lmmediately following their appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into
negotiations with the relevant supphes which enabled them to continue to trade the business
whilst a sale of the business was sought

During the trading perod, the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the performance of
the stores and concluded that certain stores within the businesses were not financially viable
Accordingly, between 15 January 2013 and 5 Aprit 2013, 84 stores were closed

On 5 April 2013, the vast majonty of the business and assets of the Companies were sold to
HMV Retall Limited and the Joint Administrators ceased te trade the business As part of the
sale, 2,643 employees were transferred to HMV Retail Limited

A trading account prepared on a cash flow basis, for the period 1 December 2013 to 31 May
2013, 15 attached at Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators are still in the process of settling
trading costs which will decrease the current trading surplus

HMV Group plc
HMV Group's shareholding in 7Digital Limited was sold for £5 Om

The deferred consideration of £3 4m due in respect of the sale of MAMA Group was received
in the perjod

Rates refunds totalling £40k have been received during the period

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerly HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all i administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
5




An amount totalling £1 7m was received during the penod In relation to the third party tax
claim, along with the £75k initially provided security for itigation costs

Record Shop 2 Limited — Other asset realisations

The Joint Administrators consider the vast majority of asset realisations in Record Shop 2 to
have been completed As part of the sale of the business and assets to HMV Retaif Limited
on 5 April 2013, a number of store leases required assignment to the purchaser To date, 113
lease assignments have been completed Record Shop 2 will continue to charge HMV Retail
Limited a hicence fee for thewr occupation of the stores where an assignment 1s st being
negotiated During the peried, Record Shop 2 has received £5 98m in licence fee income

Rates refunds totalling £10k was recewved dunng this perod
Bank interest received for the period totalled £33k
Book debt totalling £28k have been collected during the pernod

33 Estimated future realisations

The only remaining asset realisation 1s the transfer of funds received into Record Shop 1,
which due to the existence of the agency agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record
Shop 2 will be transferred to Record Shop 2 in due course

In addition, actions to realise additional assets of HMV Group 1n relation to claims against third
parties continue to be investigated

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formerly Fopp
Entertamments Limted) (all n admnstration) Thid Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
6




4.1

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the claim of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16 9m cash balances on appointment The Joint
Administrators have agreed the Previous Lending Group’s clam at £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m in the directors’ Statement of Affairs)

In February 2013, the Previcus Lending Group's secured debt was purchased by GCIL

in addition to GCIL, there are two other secured creditors, the Group’s defined benefit pension
fund and EM!I Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated secunty nights in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distributions and
the Joint Administrators do not estimate that either creditor will receive a distribution

It 1s currently considered unlikely that GCLL will be repaid in full from asset realisations
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows

Company Directors’ SoA (£) Estimated (£)
HMY Group 40,000 54,584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 405,901

The preferential creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be paid in full Record Shop
4 does not have any preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part {section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescrnibed part fund equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there could potentially be the maxmum PP (£600,000)
availlable for distnbution to unsecured creditors in Record Shop 2 A PP distribution may also
be avadable in HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be estimated as the total level
of floating charge realisations 1s uncertain

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the peniod to 31 May 2014

7




4.4

4.5

There will not be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distnbution under the PP in
respect of Record Shop 4

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013, there 1s an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2 The effect of the agency agreement
15 that habilities that purport to be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with third parties
are lkely to be habiities of Record Shop 2  If a person/company with a claim against Record
Shop 1 was unaware of the agency agreement that person/company may efect to claim
agatnst Record Shop 2 {as pnnciple under the agency agreement) Further information on
how to submit a claim can be found at Section 4 5 of this report

Unsecured Creditors

The Companies' unsecured creditors as at 15 January 2013, per the drectors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders), together with details of the clams
received to date 1s summarised in the table below

Company Directors’ SoA (£) | Claims received to date (£)

HMV Group 88,843,000* 2,387,677
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 157,164,078
Record Shop 4 1,630,000 518,103
Total 237,046,000 160,069,858

*Amount ncludes lhabilities fo the Group's estimated pension defict and intercompany
balances :

It 15 not anticipated that a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies will be
possible with the exception of the PP detailled above

Claims process

Due to possible distributions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group and
Record Shop 2, in the event that you have a claim, you are requested to submit the relevant
Proof of Debt form(s) to the address on the front of this report

Proof of Debt forms are available to download from hitp// www deloitte com/uk/hmv

As detalled in section 4 3, If you believe you have a claim against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to claim against Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Linuted) and Record Shop 4 Limted {formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limted) (all in admimistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

8




5.1

52

5.3

54

5.5

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The secured and preferential creditors approved an extension of the administrations for a
period of six months from 14 January 2014 to allow negctiations to continue regarding the
realisation of shareholdings and other assets, and facilitate the completion of various lease
assignments

SIP 2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information available to us and
conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Companies This inihal assessment includes making
enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Hawving completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

Exit

The Joint Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finalise the
administrations In the most expedient and cost effective manner Record Shop 2 and HMV
Group plc will be going into CVL and Record Shop 4 will be dissclved

Since there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors {other than by wirtue of the PP), the
Joint Administrators have sought their discharge from hability in respect of any actions as Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act from the secured
creditor and preferential creditors (where applicable), which has been granted, and will take
effect immediately upon the Joint Admenistrators’ filing their final report to creditors '

SIP 13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relationship potentially ansing from the
trading of the Record Shop 4 stares by Record Shop 2 and interaction caused by the agency
agreement of Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint Admimstrators are not aware of
any addtional transactions that have taken place that should be disclosed to creditors in
accordance with SIP13 (E&W)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connected parties, they should
forward details in wniting to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

EC Regulations

As stated In the administration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation {(EC) No 1346/2000 apples and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation

HMV Group plc, Record Shep 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited {formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited} (all in admimistration} Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

9




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Included within the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferential
creditors, which was granted 9 Apnl 2013  This remuneration has not yet been drawn

Company Time Costs Expenses
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Record Shop 4 570 -
Total 75,323 1,925

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limied {fornery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limted) (all n admunistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
10




71

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

711

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 Apnl 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) by reference to the tme properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work I1s performed plus VAT

7 1.2 Remuneration

1 December 2013 to 15 January to

31 May 2014 31 May 2014
Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Total time | Total fees
incurred (£) charge drawn costs drawn
out rate (E) (£)

(£)

HMV Group plc 198,269 352 563 NIl | 1,033,732 Nil
Record Shop 2 573,184 | 1,185 496 { 1,119,040 | 10,468,013 | 5,647,849
Record Shop 4 2,188 7 319 Nil 31,339 Nil

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for all Companies, has been categorised into the
following task headings

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

Investigations includes investigating the Company's affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insurnng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of
other assets

Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
retention of tile claims, dealing with supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other staff
benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of credior records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limtted (formerdy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limded (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all n admimstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the permod to 31 May 2014

1




7.2

. Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation matters

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address cn the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no
cost

7.1.3 Expenses

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

The Joint Administrators’ expenses and category 1 disbursements incurred during the period
of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred
£

Subsistence 10579
Third Party Recharges 11,577 18
Travel - Mileage 18 97
Travel - Taxi 550 10
Travel - Train 558 41
Total 12,810 46

Expenses and disbursements totalling £40,682 have been paid during the period

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff in force during the
appointment period summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £/Hour

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 10 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 10 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limtted) {all in admenistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 31 May 2014

12




7.3

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers} assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed tme recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These wiil
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Simmons and Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters To date, Linklaters LLP has been
pad £2,341,322 (including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been paid
£1,082625 (including disbursements) Linklaters LLP advised the Joint Administrators
throughout the administration trading period dealing with Retention of Titles 1ssues, employee
matters and general trading quenes Simmons & Simmons LLP has assisted the Joint
Administrators since Aprii 2013 n relation to on-going employee matters, on-going litigation
and aother general matters Other legal fees, as detalled at Appendix 2, refate to property
transactions such as surrenders or assignments of leaseholds

Retaill Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising in retal businesses, were
nstructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on the trading of the business prior fo its sale
To date Retall Agents 260 Limited has been paid £2,717,929 (including disbursements)

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventones and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fithings and other
chattel assets where appropriate  To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22,857
CBRE Limited and Savills (UK) Limited are providers of commercial real estate services and
have been assisting on the assignment of vanous leasehold properties including the Oxford
Street lease They have, to date, been pard £217,025 and £37,500 respectively Other agents
fees paid to Smithfield Consultants totaling £4,375, relate to assistance provided with media
enquines

Winterhill Largo has been engaged to assist the recovery of book debt realisations primarily 1n
relation to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been paid £39,511

Twice2ZMuch Limited, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identify potential realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ historic suppliers
To date, Twice2Much Limited has been pad £702,422, pnmarily relating to the recovery of
rates refunds (rate refunds agent's fees)

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limted (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limted) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

13




74

75

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Admuimstrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109{(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant{s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertanments Limited) {all n admunistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

14




102z Aep | o) pouad ay) 10}

SI0Ypa)7) 0} Yoday ssasborg pay| (UOIBASIUILIPE Ul jje) (peLun sjuswuiepalus ddo4 Alsuuo)) paywi ¢ doys pioasy pue (papuwir sisa AWH Aleuuoy) papwi g doyg pioday oid dnoio ANH

Faimoy dijug
BUUOIYD-IN BWO
SIOCIN JOADT |

10jAel I8N uoAuay ue| (sauedwon ay) jo Aue
SICOW 10ABI] SI00N 10A31 1 ueaung uyor Ul SaJBYS PIOY SI0)08JIp OU -330N])
ucAuay ue| ucAuay ue| swepy pineqg sloyoauid
siopallp eyl £q waunuioddy
d717 BunoA g 1suig s10)pny
palloads suoN Jld uBY JaISUIWISBAA [BUCHEN o|d Mued 9S1 spAon slayueq
J1d dnoisy ANH J0) aaes paubisay)
Jauley aue|g sy fepaioag Auedwo)
G6-4BN-LE £i-1epW-62 L6Inr-1€ sjeQ uoneiodioou]
0vZ20.Le 6v262Ze 062CLYE JaquinN Auedwod
H1E€ ¥#O3
UopuUoT
120015 MeN SN |
9sncH [ItH
4711 8liojaqg 0/2 $SaIppy @21y palaisiiey
0de vio3
Uopuo

aue s0us 99
aoe|d auayly

dT17 2W0j2q Jo uyey Aueg 3||IaaN pue BuipieH sswer Uaqoy ‘spiemp3 Ang sejoyoN

SJOJEISIUILUPY JuIof

€10z Aenuer gy wawjuioddy jo aeq
gce (A4 £2C 90Uualaay UNoD
uoneNSIuILRY sBuipsasoid
{ucnensiuLpy up} {uonensiuwpy uj)
palwi] sjuswuieyaiuy ddo4 pajwi 2SN AWH v/IN awepN snoinald
pajwi] ¥ doyg pioday paywi] z doysg pi1oooy ’ o9|d dnoio) ANH aweN Avedwo) |

1 Jo | abied
L XIONIddY




SoA Balance

4,232,827 00

nil
nil
nll
nil
3,500,000 00
3,500,000 00

APPENDIX 2

Page 10f4
HMV Group Plc
{In Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
for the period 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014
15 lanuary 2013 to 1 Decernber 2013 to Total
30 November 2013 31 May 2014

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Shares - Heaven Lmited 2,950,000 - 2,950,000
Shares HongKong & Singapore 3,059,975 - 3,059,675
7oigital Sale - 5,000,000 5,000,000
Business Claim - 1 1
Fixtures and Fittings - 3 1
Commercial Records - 1 1
Contracts - 1 1
Goodwll - 1 1
Unclaimed shareholder dividends 12,174 - 12,174
Rates refunds 59,432 40,580 100,012
Bank Interest Gross 3,647 4,487 8,135
Tax Refund 285 - 285
insurance Refund 8,258 - 8,258
Investments in joint venture - - -
Third Party Tax Claim - 1,685,000 - 1,685,000
MAMA deferred consideration - 3,380,587 3,380,587
Total Receipts 65,093,771 10,110,659 16,204,430

PAYMENTS
Singapore Staff 52,430 - 52,430
Hong Kong Staff 456,276 - 456,276
Distribution to Secured Creditor 4,850,000 9,515,592 14,365,592
Security for llhgation costs 75,000 {75,000} -
Postage & Redirection 1,257 - 1,257
Legal Fees - Heaven Limited 17,173 - 17,173
Legal Fees - Property 5,540 26,992 32,532
Legal Fees - General 153,699 45,200 158,899
Professional Fees - Utigation - 43,466 43,466
Legal Disbursements 22221 269 22,490
Bank Charges 30 182 212
Het VAT Receivable - 3,989 3,989
Total Payments 5,633,627 9,560,690 15,194,317
Balance in Hand 460,144 549,969 1,010,113
6,093,771 10,110,659 16,204,430

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) {all in administration} Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




RECEIPTS

Sales
Concesslon Income

Total trading income
PAYMENTS

Purchases

ROT Selllements

Stock Settlement Purchases
Augment

Woddpay chargebacks
Sub Contractors

Wages & Salaries
Employee Costs & Expenses
Other Payrol! Costs
Ransom Payments
Telephony & Networking
Heat Light and Water
Cleaning

Secunty

Store Consumables
Cash Collection

Trading Licences
Distnbution Costs
Merchant Senices
Non-Stora Consumables
IT Suppliers

Change Orders

Repairs & Maintenance
Leased Vehicles
Postage, Pnnting and Stationery
Consuitant Fees
Website Coslts

Call Centre

Storage Cosls

Charity Settlements
Marketing Costs

Store Rent

Rates

Guemsey store costs
Other Occupancy Costs
Closure costs
Concession Costs
Retall Agent's fees
Retall Agent's expenses

Total trading payments

Trading surplus to 31 May 2014

APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 4
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
{In Administration)
Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014
15 July 2013 to 1 December 2013 to

30 Novembar 2013 31 May 2014 TOTAL
£ £ £
85,351,733 17 - 85,351,733 17
68,134 91 - 68,154 81
55,419,087 98 - 85,410,887 88
20,899,233 42 140,268 48 21,048,531 80
g 278 279 38 2802 147 23 11 880 426 61
13,768 660 24 28,193 53 13 798,853 77
1,794,935 13 {1,768,487 50} 26,447 63
647202 - 8472 02
153,249 00 . 153,249 00
16,459,865 67 248 59 16,480,212 26
32571874 - 325776 74
1317819 - 1317810
566,353 65 - 566,353 65
155 8719 96 - 1556 87996
1255 703 99 834 59 1.258,538 58
657,285 13 35 40 857,320 53
242,740 76 - 242,740 78
285,176 13 - 285,176 13
118,760 19 - 118,760 19
22,684 11 - 22,684 11
291,839 06 - 291,839 08
1 158 32095 - 1158 220 85
74,693 06 - 74 693 08
956,682 43 - 956,682 43
807 64189 - 807 641 89
418 159 85 723 89 418,883 54
75 14391 - 75,143 91
23,204 03 - 23,204 03
57 06148 - 57 061 49
20 185 51 - 20 165 51
23,776 64 - 2377984
63 154 00 18203 21 81357 21
110 592 61 - 110 592 61
171 890 55 - 171,890 55
5,083,365 05 417,328 09 5,500,693 14
3735504 47 87234 25 382282872
447509 - 4,475 09
50,843 92 - 58 943 92
186,294 59 1,935 50 188 330 09
104 098 00 - 104,006 00
2,084,078 15 - 2,084,078 15
633,850 79 - 633 850 79
82,146,464 75 1,537,693 06 83,684,157 89

3,273,423 23 (1,537,693 08) 1,735,730 *

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Limted} and Record Shop 4 Limned (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




ScA Balance

7 500,000
]
nu
nil
Al
all
nif

5,000,000
L]
il
nl
rul
nit
nil
rul
i
vl
nl
nil
nil
Ak
nl
nl
nil
rdl
nl

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 4
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
{In Administration)
Receipts & Payments account from
15 January 2043 to 31 May 2014
Notes 15 July 2013 to 1 Dacember 2013 to
30 November 2013 3 May 2014 TOTAL
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Trading surplus to 30 November 2013 3273423 (1 537 683) 1735730
Leasehold Premium 4 521 182 4,521 162
Sale of Business 1 £0 092 617 (40 082 617) -
Cash in Transt 4 500 401 4,500,401
$Secured creditor funding 2 2154876 14 BOO 000 16 954 976
‘Worldpay Pre Appt Deposit Refund 2,500 000 2 500 0600
Unidentited Receipts (pro-appt) 629 885 529 865
Book Debis 1,895,907 2837 1924,243
Businass Stock 2 12,043 260 12 043 260
Sala of Painting 4 - 30000 30 000
Chattels ard Equipmant 5 - 13,757 839 13 757 B39
Business Claims 8 - 1 1
Database PR 7 - 1,500 005 1 500 005
Commercial Records 8 - 1 1
Contracts L] - 1 1
Business Properties 10 3 3648 000 3 368,000
Rates Refunds 569 776 9635 579 411
Sundry Refunds 303,183 5920 309 154
insurance Refunds 9990 9990
Fixturas & Fitlings " 7,000 1 7,001
Compensation Payments Received 1,778 1778
Employee related refunds 12 2582 12,252
Bank Interest Gross 185 240 3325 218 496
Licence Fee - Rents 14,558 108 10 855 321 25513 428
Goodwll 12 - 3000 000 3 000 000
Sale of faulty stock 40 000 - 40 H00
Total Recelpts 75,258,589 17,801,338 93,158,895
PAYMENTS
Rents recoverable under hcence fee 22 567 520 5 855 948 28,523 488
US Subsidiary costs 5289 - 5289
Legal fees/Property 177 189 100 258 277,447
Rate refunds agenis foes 580 278 152 147 702 422
Administmators' Fees 4 528 809 1 119040 5647,848
Admimisirators Expenses 189 331 40 662 230 13
Debt Collection Fees 39 511 314 587 354,008
Ratings Agent Fees - 3499 3498
Agents/Valuers Fees 273 857 273857
Legal Fees General 2,827,378 436 008 3123303
Legal fees - disbursements 50,552 76688 127 240
Pestage & Redirection 20158 1689 21 848
Statutory Advertising 308 08
Insurance of Assets 207 472 6583 214,054
Corporation Tex - 2540 2549
Bank Charges 10 050 886 10938
Repayment of Secured Craditor Funding 13 2,154 876 14,800 000 16 954 878
Secured Crecitor Distnbution 14 37,110,615 {5 849 922) 31 2608693
Total Payments 70,612,888 17,220,644 87,733,630
Balance In Hand 4,742,670 680,608 5,423,265
765,266,559 17,901,338 93,158,895

Nots - The variancs n ifae smounts receved and paid under the Jcence loe is due 1o tirng dfferences only

Note 1 13- cortan

have boen o more

ly et the nature of the transactions howeaver [hes has not affoctad the overal st of ihe admresration:

Nolo 14 mmuurhumwmpaummu-cuudamummmmﬂmmmmdmummMsmmammmg 83 previously they

have been thown soley i Recort! Shop 2. Destributions across the Group have not changed since our iast mpod 1o crodiors.

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admimistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 31 May 2014




SoA Balance

£

123,000 00
40,000 00
il

nul

n

nil

il

nil

nil

il

nl

APPENDIX 2

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited

Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Administration)

For the period 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014

RECEIPTS

Stock

Debtors

Chattals ang Equipments
Business Claims
Fixtures and Fittings
Commercial Records
Contracts

Business Properties
Goodwall

Rates refund

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS
Secured Creditor
Total Payments

Balance In Hand

15 January 2013 to

1 December 2013 to

Page 4 of 4

Total
30 November 2013 31 May 2014 ota
£ £ £

; 246,478 246,478

; 1 1

; 1 1

; 1 1

] 1 1

; 1 1

; 1 1

8,774 - 8,774

24 33 57

8,798 246,517 255,315

; 246,480 246,484

; 246484 246,484

8,798 33 8,831

8,798 246517 255315

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formedy Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




#10Z Aew 1§ 0) pouad ay) Joj

sI0)pas) 0} Hoday ssaifioug pay) (uoensiiupe ul e) (papwi sjuswuiepaiug ddog Aawnoy} payiwn ¢ doyg piosay pue (paywii asnw AWH Apeuuocy) paywi] Z doys pjooay '9id dnouny ANH

31vQ Ol NMYHQ S33d Ji._.o._._

88 Z99 $9 R9Z°S6L vZ Z9¢ S5 0.E'Yr 66 09) 08 0ZL'1Z 09 oF 09 L1281 92 091 150D 7 SHNOH Tv10L
09 Z08 00 £68'F [T ] - - 00 982‘L 0ZZT 00 sov'e 0o ¢
61 996 00 850°F ozv - - 00 £69 0zl 00 Sop'E o0e LVA Pue xe)
00 5£9 00 9c8 [\ - - 00 5£9 o0l - - suopued
- - - - - - - - - uoneBn|q
epn|ou| SI8ReW J8y)
oz L& 00 £16'881 09 182 09 ZBE'ST 0§ £E1 0% 690'¢l 0l 92 00 §Z5't8 00 Z0}
€t gz 00 028'Z 008 00 085 002 00 086 L 00 v - - pesnIesUn
00 5¢9 05 2IE 09 0 - - 0% L2 050 - - slopjoyoJeys
00 058 00 036'9 00 L - - - - 00058 S 002 peinoeg
- - - - - - - - - |eguelejedd
9 ¥Z9 03 6C1°0CH Ok 8PT 0S26LBE 0§ LEl 00 ZLL'2L 0912 00 525'82 00 56 seohodw
SI0)PaID
£9 1L 00 $86°0¢ 00 OF - - - - 00 §66°0¢ 00 OF
- - - - - - - - - Ressy Aued pagy
- - - - - - - - - NOSSY fSEeuUsng Jo ejes
. - - - - - - - - @R Jo uopusIeY
- - - - - - - - - ployeseen) pue ployesud - Auedold
- - - - - - - - - 58|2|14oA pue sBumid pue seumx)d Wwewdinbz pue jue|d
€9 il 00 §86'0¢ 0o o¥ - - - - 00 586'08 00 OF (%0015 B8 o) sjessy JOLRO
- - - - - - - - - s3qeQ yoog
§]9SS5Y JO UOnESI|EoY
00 928 00 9ZL'v 00 S - - - - 00 9ZL'Y 005
00 928 00 9Z1L'y %] - - - - 00 SZL'p 00s opel) Jo 8INSoD)
- - - - - - - - - Oujpes) Buuoyuow
- - - - - - - - - Bupesy BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Buipes) jo |oRUOD | Aeg
Buipea )
- N . B A - - - - WNPUCH SI0P0A1Q UC sodey
. - - - - - - - - suoieEBnseAu]|
suonebyseau)
16 LBt g¢ gar'sl t¥ Ot S0 286'% 6 L1 00 £9¢'9 oz ZL 09 IEL'¢ G101
- . - - - - - - - sieuoRRORIg ADUBA|OSU| JOLRD WBIM ucs|el™
00 962 68 ZEL'T £Z L €8 ZeL'e L ¥) - - - - Bupioday |BieueD
- . . - - - - - - {myessy Buunses Jueunujoddy Jo uogesypoN B @) suopoy |BRIUE
0f 9.9 0 19Z°01 118 01 688 gl ¢ 00 Z98 00z 00005 8 00 Ot ernsol) pue JuoweBeuny ‘uoisiedng esED
0 v6E 08 roi'L €08l Ol 996'L 80 2 00 LOS'y ir ] 05 289 20 Bujlid Aoimms pue Buueysed
m:_:cn_m pue uonensIuWpY
(3) 1500 . (380D SINCH: (310D .- sInoH- :
ey Aunoy [ T I CERRRLD T T
ofieiony | |- § ?.-.&.5._. Lo mwﬁ:@ﬁ@:ﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬁw_m
\ ?oauhm_:_Eu( up}
P1L0Z AB L€ 01 £10Z Jaquiaseq | pouad ey} 10§ 5150 aun | 91d dnousy AWM
9 jo | abed

€ XIAN3IddV




#10Z AeW | € 0} pol:ad au) to4
si0ypal) o} woday ssaubioud piy) (Lonensupe ui e} (pajw siuaiuuiensu ddod Alisunoy) pepwin ¢ doys piooay pue {paywin Jsny AWH Apauwuoy) psuwn z doyg piooay *a(d dnossy AWH

oo ] 31va OL NMVAd S334 V101 ]
89 189 0T ZEL'CEO'L 80 LZ9'L 90 v¥eLLL 6T 62F €L €8L°LEY  Z6 PED Zi s09'vey 98 999 . 1S00 % SHNOH TV1OL
86 €6 28 Z56'E£91 oL €91 9L L8E°S gl el 8¢ res'0d 89 59 ZL OL8'68 0L 28
80 886 09 198 94 0% Lt} SLL06T S Lt 5Z 005 S5 99 L5 05 €9¥ 4L 0Z 89 LYA PU® XBL
L9 97L 9E LTI'LL 09 €2 - - £L P9 S oL 6 29 5G6E 21 05 ¥l suojsued
00 OPZ 00 08¢ 00z 00 0By ooz - - - - uopneBn|q
opN|2u| sUSReW JeYIO
60 897 9z 91Z'6.Z 09 989 S B3E'LE 09 LEE 0§ 908°'c9 06 901 00 099 V€I 00 691
9l 60¢ 00 912'62 09 v6 05 €65 91 00 69 06 229 Z1L 0s 62 - - paundesuf)
| 34 ] 00 L9g'e oy €t 00 86 ok 0 00 cszZ e o0 gl - - sispjoyoIeyg
09 £LL 00 049°'6 09 Zk 0C OZ}t s 0 oo oD € s 00 056 § 00 L PoIncog
- - - - - - - - - (L4 IE-TT V]
9z 18P 9Z 816°L€Z 04 9L SZ 0G0 AL oL Loz 00 §2€ 62 or 29 00 009 SZt 00 Z5L saofojdiug
sJoppesd
GE 694 00 916'9tY 99 889 09 80E'L 08 00 10 99Z 08 9St 09 ZES'6.LL 00 ¥ZZ
- - - - - - - - - HOESY Aed pJiyL
v 818 09 989'2PE o8 18 05 80¢€ + s08 05 ¥EF 6¢2  OF GLE 05 Zv6 L6 00 56 Slossy / ssousng Jo eleg
- - - - - - - - - RIL 0 UopUKeY
- - . - - - - - - ployoseosT puw pjoyooi4 - Apodoly
- - - - - - - - - se|a|yoa pue sBumid pue seumx|y Juswdinb3g pue jueg
92 218 09 6Z2'v0L oL 0Lt - - 05 6€9 91 oL L 00 0685°28 00 624 {49015 B o) RessY RO
- - - - - - - - - sqoQ yoeg
$10S8Y JO UoREes||Eey
1l 628 00 9.168'% 00 9 - - - - 00 S16'F 00 %
00 9z8 00 9ZL'¢ 00 9 - - - - 00 6ZL ¥ oos apElL JO INEOID
- - - - - - - - - Buipes] Bupoyiuow
- - - - - - - - - Bujpesy BujoBug
©0 098 Q0 088 o0 L - - - - 00 058 o0 L Bujpelt jo |onuod | AeQ
Bujpes)
Az ZZTL 08 909'¢l 0L 8l - - 09 90E'Y oL 8 00 00Z°G 00 Ok
99 828 05 990} 0L T - - 05 9E€ | 0Lz 00 00Z 6 00 03 19NPUGYH SISID0NIQ US Suodey
00 96t 00 046'Z 008 - - 00062 009 - - suoneBgseau)
suopeipsoau]
£9 v1re 0L L9L'QEL L2 8v2Z S0 882°8L 68 94 SL ZE. oY Ll 18 09 1£8'69 8L 91
- - - - - - - - - SJOUORR Bl A3UOAIOSU] J0UYID IIM UOsIE|T]
86 9Pt 98 0SL°'CL £9 6¢ 6B OL8 S £8 €2 00 P15 L 08 5l - - Bupsodey [BioueD
§2 00L 0% 809°LL 9L OLL 00 698'E 0L gl 00 10L'G) 08 £€ 09 ZLO 45 SZ 09 {sessy Bulundeg JUeunu|oddy jo voneouRoN B 0) SUORIY 12BIV)
10 8v 9L LpB'9l v 8¢ 09 16¥ € v §1 SL Q0L ¥ 68 00 0S€ 6 o0t einso|) pue uewoBeuey ‘uosiodng esed
L 154 09 089892 ec Z9 0906 S 88 61 00 S0L'81 09 8e 00GLlE 06 g Bupy Aegmeys pue Bupoysed
Bujuue|d pue vopeSIUILIPY
QLo | ["EB)mooh: A AanoriE: [T [T A o W TR O A
‘oiEy AuncH : o B P i i
sBeisry 2R
uopensiujwpY U
¥LOZ AR LE 0} £10Z Aenuer § poued oyl 10} SIS0 eunL 9ld dnoJH AWH
9 jo Z abed

£ XION3IddVY




#10Z A2 1€ 01 pouad sy} Jo)

sioupas) 0} voday ssalborg payl (uonensiuwpe w jje) (papwn] siuawurepeiug ddo4 Alauuos) peiiwin ¢ doys piooay pue (papwi JISN AWH AusuLo)) papwi Z doys pioday ‘o/d dnois AWH

00 6¥8'LFe'S 31VA Ol NMVYHQO §334 ._<.r0._._
o6y 99 £aL'cLe I vaL'L OF 89¥'L¥I PP 88 ST 2LY'T0T S8 LOP 00 50€'6TT 0g 292 15030 % SENOH Tv10Ll
LB 995 06 9L9'es 26 98 or 991°} Z6 ¢ 08 8.2°91 08 42 00 £31°29 0Z ¥9
9L 098 oy re9°ZL tres orast L BT 00 £ZE vt 0E 92 00 181 £S 0Z ¥5 LYA pue Xe]l
00 99 0% 296 05t - - 05 Z56 05 L - - suclsued

- - . - - - - - - uopeBn|q
epn|ou] sienew 100
L2 68¥ of vee'erl Z6 062 OFr 189°SY 5 951 00 166°8Z Of ¥5 00 05¢'69 00 €8
16 60C 09 LZ8°1) 06 9 05 €8.'71 0c 28 poBLL L 0LT 00 5¢8 o0 poaInaosun
. . - . R - - - - SIepIOYRILYS
 v8 00 00Z'SL 00 81 - - - - 00 002 5t 0081 posndeg
- - - - - - - - - [epueleyald
S¢ 908 06 901111 Z0 022 06 £08'0E v voL 00 8.2 L2 0915 00 6Z€ €5 00 ¥9 sashojdury
SI0UpaLD
Z8 0ZS 05 i¥3°08 08 il - - 09 ZEO‘BL 09 /81 00 GLB'ZL 00 LL
- . - - - - - - - fqessy Aded paUL
- - - - - - - - - Sessy [ sSeusng Jo ojes
00 509 09 LZE°C 09 g - - - - 05 22€€ 056 oLl ;0 UoRUMY
98 ZIS 09 Z80'C2 09 Ztri - - 00 568 99 00 GEL 0s 28l'e s L PIOYESRST PUR PIOY eI - Auedoig
- - - - - - - - - S@|2|1yeA pue sBumid pue seimxid Juewdinba pur ue|d
9L 8v9 09 Zr8'sl 09 92 - - 06 Z¥9'0L 0512 00 00E € oot (N2oqg B o) Massy JoID
00 s6v 00 Sér 004 - - 00 S6¥ 00!} - - 9qeq joog
§)9SSY JO uonES|eay
£Z 109 09 J08'cH 80 S0L 08 £0L°L gt 92 00 ¥0Z'vi ol iz 00 009'ZH 08 Z9
8% 989 0§ ZZ8'sr or 99 00 662 o2 05206 L1 0022 006TLZE 00 Ly opeuj jo eInso|D
. - - - - - . - - Bupesy Buuonuon
£6 9LV ol ssg'sl 89 8¢ 098089 80 €2 65 LOE 2 ot s 00628 o1 Bu|pesy, BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Bupeiy jo foguod L Aeg
Buipea]
" - - N - B B - - whpuoD Si0veq wo suodey
- . - - - - - . - suopeBpseau)
suoneBnseau|
88 90 gl 2/8°002 2l G8¥ 08 L19'i8 Z¥ Zot SZ 906°99 g1 iEl 00 09b'Lr 09 98
- - - - - - - - - SIGUONRAIBId ADUOA|OSUS JOIID WA UOSIR|T
96 229 0z 105°T¢ 9t Z9 02696 2 9052 06 29621 0512 006€2Z1 0051 Bupuodey |RIeUeD
- - - - - - - - - {s1essy BuLINDes Juesunuioddy jo uopeoynoN B o) SUOCRDY |BRIU|
+Z 16¢ 9} 618'F01 L0 897 S0 €41 BS 16 202 0% 0E6'CH 0 +vZ 00 Sl LE 00 8¢ sunso|) pue JuclweBeuel ‘uos|uedng oses)
b9 98¢ 08 065C9 v6 91 GG 892 02 6L 89 T AAN 41 55 16 00 0LBE 09 v Bujg Asoymms pue Bulelysed
EETEN R INEEE TN BN T
QY AUnoH’
hoidoig”
¥10Z A2l LE 03 £1.0Z Joquadeq | poused e 104 SJS0 BWI | (pahwi] 2SN AWH Asuuog) papun z doys paodey
9 jo ¢ abeq

€ XION3ddY




¥10Z Ae L€ 03 poirad 2y} Joy

s10ppeI) 0} Woday ssaiboid payl (uoensiuwpe i jje} (pajiun sluswuiepaiug ddod AlJauwog) papiur] ¢ doys proosy pue (peywi SNy AWH Ausuuof) payiwn Z doys pioaay aid dnoud AWH

00 6v8'Lre's ALVA OL NMVYHQJ S334 4(._.0._._
29 Zep 6§ ZLO'SOP'0L L9 IpZi1Z 0f 8ZZ'LEL'L 69 oKLY B ZP9'ZOF'O LI 668'ZF |06 L¥Z'VEE'T 1S02 ' SHNOH V10l
irewg ¥9 LLE'IYY 48 189 | 08 £99°C1L [{&x] [T AY 91 £¥t 06 £80'282
LT 698 99 gLE'2LY 4T 989 0688595 Zy €2 §2 vp0'LvE 50 1Z€ 00 619 S92 1VA pue xEL
ol 6¥9 68 299 51 04 ¥Z - - 66 881 ¥ [JFce 06 8OV 1 sucEued
00 561 00 966'L 00 t¥ Q0 566 2 00 ¥ - - - uepebn|

LGPNoU| SIINEW 1IN0

£9 LiC 91 0¥’ LI0°L 16 C88°Z 9l 889'9¥E 18 Z9E'L 09 6£9'2E9 09 9Z¥'L 09 29¢t'le
[+ 9L 181918 99 66¥°L G4 Ze0 0L sZ 619 00 ¥19 €8¢ ot 249 00 Siv 2 pesnoesun)

- - - - - - - - SIOP|OYRIEYS
Zo Les 09 LeP'ZZ 00 L2 - - 00 008't 052 05 ££9°0Z peindeg
00 564 00 PST ozt 00 tEZ ozt - - - 18RUG O I
LL T6T 06 909'ZL9 TL99L°L O¥ LZESIZ b zes 05 590 €52 02 9¥S 00 052 »9 sesiojdug

SI0)palD
£Z 609 09 666'ZL9'E STVELL | 09 800'9vE ot Zgv't 00 95Z'Z96°L 9T 020'p 00 28L'PEE'R
00 961 00 084 o0y 00 082 0o v - - - sjessy Aueg payL
29 90L 09 Z6L 981 00 ZL1'L 05 L08'EE 0% 6Lk 00 SOt £2S 05 9L 00 085 ¥Z2 sjessy [ ssoumng jO eeg
9% 16E 00 pOS'GLE 08 IPTT 05 215 05z 00 p28'98S 0B V9L L 0% VS 262 ORHL I° WORUKeY
e 129 00 Z0L'L68'L 90 9£8°c 05 229 L0€ 05 0E L 06 292 €64 S8 16E | 00 ZrE'96.L PIOYyosE ") PUE PIOYSel 4 - Auedoid

- - - - - - - - 20)0140A pue sBUmMI4 pUE BoIMX |4 Juewdinby pue eld
BZ 099 00 295 69 09 904 00 00Z 00 ¥ 05 699'4E 0L 92 05 26T |E (ooss B o) messy 10430
2 & 4 00 ¥/9'6 08 82 00 PEO € 08 vl 00 0VS 9 00 vt - wgeq yoog

£]9SSY JO UORESI BN
9¢ 19 0Z PLE'CLL'Y 9. Zio's | 08 ¥10'581 Z6 196 OC £9€'800'C ¥l 8¥B'S 00 9E6'6L6
ot 089 09 908'ZZF 09 129 00 519 08¢ 0§ 510 692 06 82F 00 S.1 £61 ORRIL JO SINSC|D
0 €29 09 ZCO'CLE 00 029'L - - 05 Z8¢ 858 00 256 L 00 050 5L Bujpey) Bulojiucl
68 06% 0L 809'902T oF L1e'S o Llz'zal ZB SP6 0f 0LF'242°Y VB ¥IS'E 00 19£'5tL Suipes) BuoBup
Ot 1E9 09 £3%'LEL 08 602 oszzL e 05 04 00 S6E €04 o€ Z6b 00 056'S Buipea] Jo joQuod | AeQ
Gujpes]
69 09V 00 6.8 £O1 oY vZT 09 ZEB'S 00 £V 09 Losi'sy 0z 921 00 96.L'2¥
8r 619 09 909'} 062 - - 05 9EE b 0Lz 00 0LL 1IONPUCD 10320417 UC SUodey
z6 697 09 810k 09 122 05268 9 00 £¥ 00 59¢ ¥ 05 €21 00 529 i¥ suopeBRseAu|
suopebpnsaau)
£l LEP 0Z BYR'POO°L 8. 0882 9¢ Zgo'vez 81 998 9¢ art'ser ¥ 9ft') 09 12¢'242

- - - - - - - - sisuonpRILIg >0r_0>_8:_ 4030 W[IM uoEIR]T
¥ 66% 08 Z5¥'es ¥l L6} 08 L£6 8L vl 0L 00 LiL 6E 00 62 00 052 6€ Buppodoy |eseuen
ot 519 0% BiB'VE oL volL 05 80E"11 0B ¥5 0D LZ2'H2 0B 1S 00 058 9% {Rossy Bupnoeg Jusuguioddy jo LORESYRON B 6) RuoRY jeRM)
89 CIL¥ 0L Zol'99E 9L 988 09 6£0 96 89 z.E 0L gEF OLL 8/ 9Z¢ 00 662 091 2nE01D pue usweBeue ‘uoRIAedng eseD
o9z 0TY 0Z $6L'PSP o1 Ze0'l ¢ 208°201 o g9¢ ST 915 9iE S8 219 0§ Z.P OF Bujid Aicymeg pus Bupie|yses

Bujuue|d pue vopens|ILWPY
(3hpsan | s | (33800, o |4 QSINOH, e it : p .
amm_m::n: RS ;ﬁ.ﬁm& -
) MY S -
sesreny” | | [V FHAvION FAEGH : AR
UOREASIUWPY U
¥10Z AeN LE ©) £10Z AMenuer g) pouad aiy 10) 51502 WL (Paywi 21NN AWK AIsnojasud) pagiun Z doysg pioaey
9 jo v abed

€ XION3IddV




¥10Z ey 1€ 0} pouad 3y} 1o}

stolpalD 01 Voday ssalfiosd payl (uonensiuiwpe ui je) {papwi sjuswuiepsuy ddo4 Aljauncy) paji  dous pliosay pue {(papwn Jsniy AIWH AWaulo)) paiwin Z doys plrosay ‘oid dnoio ANH

31vQ OL NMVYHQA $33d TVLO4 |

8t 61T

8L 81T a9

0% €99'})

[}

SZ ¥Z9

$§ L

1S02 ® SHNOH TVLOL

LVA pue xe|
sUOKUDY
uopebni

apM U] SIalBA IO

peaJndasyn
slapjoyaieyg
pasnoag
Jegualajalyd
sa0kopdwg
sSI0)Ipaln

sjessy Aped payL
§]855Yy / Sseulsng JO a|es
8NLL JO UonUSIeN
ployesesn pue pjoyeald - Auedosd
£0Jo(1yoA pue sBuml4 pue saumxi4 yuawdinb3 pue jue|d
012015 B 8) Messy Jeyio
sqeq yoog
S]9S5Y JO Ucnesijeay

B8pel} JO 8INSO|D

Bujpes] Supoyuop

Buipesy BuoBuo

Bujpesy jo jonuod | Aeg
Buipea}

19NpuoH §1030611q0 UC suOdey
suonebnseau|

suonebnsaau|

8€ 6LE

gL i81'T 989

09 £99°}

0c g

00 562

0z §ie
95 Zre

58 08y €91
g1 9E6 162
84042 Tz

S8 08y
51 869
0S g8t

€91

IEC
o€ L

S¢ £8E

(syessy Buunsag “usunuioddy Jo uopesynon 6 ) suonpov |epIul

SIOUO[IIoRIG ADUOAOSU| 64D YUMm Uos el
Bupyodey |eseuan

anso|n pue ewabeue ‘uosiMedng esen
Bujji4 Aoimelg pue Bunaiysen
Buluue|4 pue uonesiuIWpy

(3) oo

243 X

@320, . [ BN

ey %\_.o...
ebelaay-

¢ .mv P g Ey
T T %»ﬂ,;i

I | (TR

i L]

33500

e

ess Q,kr

Lt
.ﬁ »Wﬁtaﬁh? &«Ww mv«‘,v‘&ﬁ g
w nn:mdﬂ:ﬂm_ﬂ(

N R R T el [ Y

.ﬁ@..

ﬁ.w@ﬂr_m

:oambm_:_E?q ul

10Z ABN LE O1 £10Z Joguiadaq | pouad ay) 10) §)502 Bl ) (P sluswuwepaug ddo4 Ausuuoy) pepwi ¢ doysg piosey

g jo G abey
£ YION3ddVY



L0z Ael L€ 0} pouad ay) o}
s10}1paly) 0} poday ssaiboid pay) (uonensiutwpe u (i) (pauw sjuawuepsiugy ddo4 Apsuuny) papun ¢ doyg piodsay pue (paliwi SNy AWK ALsuuog) paiwn 2 doyg pioasy ‘od dnoiy AWH

i [ 21YQ OL NMVYHQ §334 1v.1O0L |

65 6ZF §2 96€'1E §6 2L 0% S8L°L 0r OF ST £vR'IT 5§ OF 00 00°L 00e 1803 ? SHNOH T¥Y10L

6E 818 05 0.9y 0LS 00 S0t 001 0§ sot'y olv - -

GE 6l8 05 0£9'v 0oLS Q0 S0¢ 004 05 485¢ ¥ 0L ¥ - - 1VA pue xeg
- - - - - - SUOEUag

- - - - - - - - - uonebnn
spnpau| s1IseW 1510

00 0¥Z 00 08¢ 05 | 00 09¢ 05 1 - - - -

00 O¥Z 00 098¢ 051 00 09€ 051 - - - - poJnyesun
- - - - - - - siapjoyaieys

. - - - - - - - - poandog
- - - - - - - - - |ERUISBId
- - - - - - - - - saohodwy
sJojlpald

- s1a55y Aped pryl
. - - - - - - - - S1055Y [ SSOUSNY JO 9|EBg
- - - - . - - - - oQ|L jO UORUSEY
- - - - - - - - - ployesen pue pjoyesasd - Auedoay
- - - - - - - - - so|2|yea pue sBumig pue seamx|4 Juswdinblg pue ueld
00 S6¥ 05 vv5 okt - - 05 ¥is oLt - - (o015 B a) sjessy JoI0
- - . . - - - - s1qe0 yoog
S)9SSY JO UONeSsI|eay

- 8pRI] JO 8UNSO|D
- - - - - - - - Bujpes) Bupcijuon
- - - - - - - - Bupra) BujoBug
- - - - - - - - Bujpeu) jo jonuod | Aeq
Buipel)

| 80 8B 05 9e0't oLy - - 05 9EE'L 0Lz D0 002’} 0oz
90 9v9 0§ 920' oLt - - 05 9€E'L 022 ooool 00c 1PNpUOD 510338410 Uo sodey
- suopebpsaau|

suopebpsaau]

0L 8L §Z [ZL'2Z §6 6% 0S 08L'L 06 L2 6L 965'G) S0 2E - -

- - - - - - - - - SIBUOAND RIY ADUOAIOSU| JOLIO WRIM UOs )Y
90 SO 58 6£9'8 £C Iz gevel g €48 Q0 gsv 9 08zt - - Bujpodey [essuen
16 818 00 922'9 08 91 00 026 4 008 00 95€ ¢ 0g g - - (slessy Bupnaeg Yusuguioddy jo uopesygon B e) suonoy jeput
9z STe S 0S6'Z 1086 59 S¥C°) pi: a4 0S vO. L oL ¥ - - ango(n pue JuewaBeuey ‘'uosuedng osen

it 18t S 198t SLZL 0008L4 029 52180 € 559 - - Bujiid Loymers pue Bupoiyse
Buluueld pue uopes

+10Z AR LE 0) £10Z Aenuer G} pouad aup 1o} S)S02 BWll} (P ssuawuepaug ddo4 Agsuuo)) papwin ¢ doys paoaay

g jo g affey
€ XION3IddY




